RESOLUTION NO. 2023-092

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL BIDDING PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 3.42.188(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH MUNICIPAL MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT, INC, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION FOR THE INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND PARTS PURCHASES FOR CITY-OWNED HEAVY EQUIPMENT VEHICLES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$140,000

- **WHEREAS**, the City of Elk Grove's Fleet division maintains City vehicles including mechanical, structural, and aesthetic standards; and
- **WHEREAS**, in August 2022, Council awarded a purchase contract to Municipal Maintenance Equipment (MME) for two heavy-duty street sweepers and one storm drain and sewer cleaning truck; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City does not have pre-established infrastructure for operating or maintaining heavy-duty equipment; and
- **WHEREAS**, most cities in the region operating this type of equipment have fully developed in-house maintenance capabilities and therefore do not contract for these services, making contractor data evaluation for these vehicles difficult; and
- **WHEREAS**, MME was awarded the purchase and warranty contracts for the heavy-duty equipment. They have a substantial background in the maintenance of this equipment and their proximity to the City's corporation yard will minimize time out of service for mandatory inspections, maintenance, repairs and parts purchases; and
- **WHEREAS**, Fleet Services has sufficient funding identified in its FY 2022-23 operating budget for this service and funding for future years will be programmed in the respective fiscal years' budgets;
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that, for the reasons presented, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby determines that pursuit of a formal competitive proposal process is not in the best interest of the City for inspection, maintenance, repair and parts purchases and hereby dispenses with the formal bidding requirements pursuant to the Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 3.42.188(B)(3) for a contract for the subject goods and services; and
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a three-year contract with Municipal Maintenance Equipment, Inc. a California Corporation, in substantially the form presented, for the inspection, maintenance, repair, and parts purchases in an amount not-to-exceed \$140,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26^{th} day of April 2023

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-092

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 26, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Vason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California